Paper #413 1997-99 Budget May 7, 1997
m

Te: - - Joint Committee on Finance
From: Bob Lang, Director
Legislative Fiscal Bureau

ISSUE

: BI{FS Reorgamzatmn and Program Restructur:ng (DHFS - Departmentwn&e and
Managemem and Technology)

{LFB Summary: Page 248, #8]

:'.-.:-CURRENT LAW

_ "I“he 1995~97 bzenma} budget act contamed several provxszons that re:sulted m the
reorgamzatmn of the Department of Health and Social Serv:ces First, the act transferred the
Division of Economic Support and the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation to the ‘Department

.of Industry, Labor and Human Development (now the Department of Workforce Development),
and the. Dwmon of Youth Services to the Depaﬁment of Correctzons, effective July 1, 1996.

- Second, the act. _changed. the name of the Department to_the i)epaﬁment of Health and Famﬂy

* Services, effective July. 1, 1996 Fmaﬂy, the act. directed the })epartment to subrmt a proposed
plau of reorgamzatxon to the Departmen{ of Adrmmstrauon by Apnl 1 1996 L

The Department s reorgamzauon pian contmned numerous recemmendatxons mciudmg

(a) dividing the Division of Community Services into two divisions, the Division of Children and

-:Family Services:and the Division of Supportive Living; (b) the creation of an Office of Strategic

- Finance to. prowde a central focus on. allocatmg DHFS funds and managmg Impiamentatzon of

federal block. grants; and (c) creating a key. process management capablhty re,pertmg dlrectly o

the Office of the Secretary for the areas of case management, prevention services and long-term
~-support coordination that affect more than one division.

- DHFS -- Departmentwide and Management and Technology (Paper #413) . Pagel




. “support: (a) studies of the cost-effectiveness of extends

Reduce funding by $1,601,200 (-$136,600 GPR, -$232,200 FED and -$1,232,400 PR) in
1997-98 and $1,593,800 (-$136,600 GPR, -$232,200 FED and -$1,225,000 PR) in 1988-89 and
delete 2.93 positions (-0.45 GPR positions, =35.01 ‘PR positiors and -32.75 FED positions),
beginning in 1997-98, to reflect the net effect of funding and position changes resulting from the
reorganization. WAL el

Program Structure. Modify the Department’s program structure as follows: (a) divide
the current health services, planning, regulation and delivery program, which includes both state
operations and aids/local assistance appropriations, into two programs, one composed of state
operations appropriation, the other with aids and local assistance appropriations; (b) create a
program for the Division of Children and Family Services (DCFS) by replacing thé- youth

. _services program; (c) replace. the Division of Community Services: (DCS) state operations

*program with a state operations program for the Division of Supportive Living (DSL); and (d)
replace the DCS aids and local assistance program. with a program that includes aids and Jocal
assistance appropriations for programs administered by DSL. .~ A SRS

. Repeal of Current Appropriations.. Repeal the current appropriations previously used to _

projects to test the practicality and effectiveness of using, in health care settings, devices that are
 designed: to prevent occupational puncture-injuries; and (c) high-risk pregnancy grants.  Repeal
current statutory provisions relating to these programs. No' funding was budgeted for these
“programs in the 1995-97 bien Sl B e pieiebide

" Create Appropriations. "Create two’ program revenue appropriations in DCFS. One
e horize DCES to expend all morieys received from fees charged for

pecial computer services, training programms, printed material and
thiese services. The second would support the costs of -

appropriation. would auth

T

©licerising child welfare agencies, foster homes, treatment foster iomes, group homes, day care

 centers and shelier care facilities. All moneys received
 credited to the appropriation.

sr these licensing activities would be

" Create a gifts and grants appropriation in the health’ services’ planning; regulation and

' delivery aids and local assistance program which ‘would authorize DHFS to provide aids to

individuals for health services from all moneys DHFS Teceives from gifts, grants and beguests.

Create an appropriation in the DHFS general administration program that would authorize

DHFS to expend all block grant moneys received from the federal government for the state
administration of federal block grants for the purpoeses specified.

Page 2 " DHFS - Departmentwidé and Mahagement and Techinology (Paper #413)




DISCUSSION POINTS

- 1. Since the ume the Governor's budget was introduced, DHFS budget staff have
rev;e:wed the. reaﬂecauon of staff and fundmcr under the bill and have recomnended changes to
these reallocations for conszderanon by the Cex:mmttee In a April 21, 1997, letter to the
Committee’s Co-Chairs, the DHFS Secretary mdzca{ed that a mzmber of chances are needed to
this item.

2. These changes are requested to correct several types of errors. ‘Foréxample, the
bill would transfer funding for state administration of medicare from-the Division. of Health to
DSL. - However, the: positions were inadvertently transferred to the.DSL federal project
operations appropriation, rather than theé DSL miedicare state administration™appropriation.
Consequently, DHFS requests that ‘positions and funding be transferred from federal project
operations to medicare state administration. Other errors occurred because funding and positions
affected by the Governor’s recommendations relating to the reorganization were also affected by
other items, such as program revenue and federal reestimates, and these recemmendaﬁons were
not reconciled. : : g :

3. In addition, DHFS staff have revzcwed the activities of staff to ensure that: (a)
positions that were formerly in . the: {)1v1s10n of Commumty Services are allocated to the
appropnate dzvzsmn (DSL or. {)CFS) and (b) are. supported from the appropnate fundmg_
~ sources. The DHFS requested changes to the 'bzll reﬂéct reassessments of the activitiesof i current

staff. :

4, Finally, the DHES recommendations include the transfer of additional support staff,
such as auditors, accountants, purchasing agents and financial specialist positions, from program
divisions to the general adxmmstranon program to increase centralization of these activities within
DHEFS. o

5. The net changes recommended by DHFS to the bill are summarized on the
attachment. : ) R . S .

6. . In add;tzon to the changes rf:commended by I)HFS 1dentiﬁed in' the attachment
DOA staff request that two changes be. made to this item. First, $1,400 PR in 1997-98 and
$1,300 PR in 1998-99 should be transferred from the DSL appropriation for workshop fees to
the DSL appropriation for the group home revolving loan fund. Second, the bill should be
amended to correct a reference to the appropriation used to support the birth-to-three program.

The attachment indicates the annual fiscal and position changes to SB 77 which are
necessary to properly align the Department’s reorganization.

DHFS. -~ Departmentwide and Management and Technology (Paper #413) Page 3




MODIFICATION TO BILL

Modzfy the Gavemor $ recommendations fo mcorporate the annual changes identified in
the attachme:nt In addition, transfer $1, 4(){} PR in 1997-98 and $1,300 PR in 1998-99 from the

DLS workshoP fees appropriation to the’ grfmp home revolving loan fund approprfamn and
correct a reference to the birth-to-three appropriation.

. Modification _ _GPR . FED PR TOTAL
1987-99 FUNDING (Change to Bil) .~ ~$262,400. . - -$1,066,000: . $1,390,200 561,800 .|
| 1968-95 POSITIONS (Change to Bilj Lp20 o w1047 o944 ~+0.83

'Prepared by: Charles Morgan

%BRKE _

. DECKER .
o aacms
- JAUCH ©
WINEKE
SHIBILSKI
COWLES
PANZER: "

22zzZZZZZ
PR ERRPP

\ sEnSEN

" GURADA
HARSDORF
ALBERS

. GARD .

" KAUFERT
LINTON
_coaas

AYE ﬂf_ NGO “Bs.

yy%bbb#?

" Page 4 DHFS L Departmentwide and Management and Technology (Paper #413)




ATTACHMENT

Proposed Annual Changes to the Governor’s Reorganization Proposal

Appropriation
Health

General Program Operations
Internal Services

Care and Treatment Facilities
General Program Operations
State Centers Operations
Mental Health Institutes Operations

Children and Family Services
General Program Operations
Program Certification Operations
Licensing and Support Services
Child Care Development Block Grant Operations
Interagency and Intra-agency Programs
Federal Project Operations
Substance Abuse Block Grant Operations
Social Services Block Grant Operations
Federal Program Operations
State Foster Care and Adoption Operauons
Child Welfare. Operations

. Medical Assistance. Operamms

" Foster Grandparent Program
Child Welfare Runaway Program

Supportive Living
General Program Operations
Home Health License Fees
Program Certification Operations
Licensing and Support Services
Interagency and Intra-agency Programs
Federal Project Operations
Substance Abuse Block Grant Operations
Community Menta] Health Block Grant Operations
Social Services Block Grant Operations
Medical Assistance State Administration
Federal Program Operations
Medicare State Administration
Medical Assistance Survey and Centification Operations
Aging Program Operations

General Administration
General Program Operations
Administration and Support/Administration
Administration and Support/Fiscal Services
Administration and Support/Personnel
Indirect Cost Reimbursements

Summary
GPR
FED
PR

Grand Total

Source

GPR
PR

GPR
PR
PR

GPR
PR
PR

PR

PR
FED

FED
FED
FED
FED
FED .
FED
FED

GPR
PR

PR

PR

PR

FED
FED
FED
FED
FED
FED
FED
FED
FED

GPR
PR
PR
PR
PR

Funding

-$296,400
-170,900

-16,100
-27,100
-10,700

-491,200
69,200
7,900
56,300
108,000
-51,000
-95,800
-273,100
41,300
163,200
0
7,500
-46,9600
0

-500
-18,600
125,600

-2,200
71,300
-3,173,900
58,100
-58,100
44,400
38,100
-41,300
3,143,200
49,200
46,900

673,000
0
678,200
89,100
0

-$131.200
-533,000

695,100

$30,900

Full-Time
Equivalent
Positions

-3.50
-3.05

-0.30
-0.50
-0.20

-8.35
-1.00
0.60
0.00
0.45
-0.81
0.00
-7.00
-1.50
-3.00
-1.00
(050
-1.00
-0.50

0.75
-0.34
2.00
0.40
-3.75
-38.15
0.00
-2.00

- 260
0.40
2.00
38.29
-0.30
1.00

13.60
0.90
14.51
1.64
-0.22

0.20
-10.47
9.44

-0.83




~Representative Jensen

HEALTH AND FAMILY SIERVICES

Nondzscrmnnatm Agamst Reizgzous Organzza{xons

Motion:

_ .. Move. to. c-rea_te--::statutcry._pr_qvisions relating to  nondiscrimination against. religious
-organizations as follows: -

Purpose. Speczfy that the puxpose of these provxsmns ;s to cnable the. {)epartment of
Health and Family Services (DHFS) to contract with, or distribute grants to, religious
-organizations on the same basis. as any. other nengovemmeutal provider without impairing the
.religious  character: of such organizations, -and wﬂ:haut d;xmmshmg the. rehglaus freedom of
beneficiaries of services funded under such programs. i

% .-Nondiscrimination Against. Religious Qrganizations. . Specify. that-if DHFS is-authorized -

<o dxstnbute any- grant to, or. contract with; a nongovemmemai e:nnty, that nang 'vemmental enuty' i
can be a religious organization as long as the programs are implemented censxstcnt with the
Establishment Clause of the United States Constitution. Prohibit DHFS from discriminating
- against an organization on the basis that the organization has a religious character. . -

Religious Character and Freedom. Specify that a-religious. organization that receives a
grant from, or contracts with DHFS retains its independence from federal, state and local
governments, including such organization’s control over the defimtwn, development pracuce and
expressxon of zts mhgmus beliefs.. - : : o

Prohxbxt DHFS from requmng a rehgmus orgamzatxon to (a) aiter its form of mternal
governarce; or (b) remove: relxgmus art,. icons, scrzpmre, or other symbois as a conchtwn of
_.-:'cmtractmg with, or recmvmg a grant from: BHFS : ; L

R:ghts of Benef iciaries of Servzces Speczfy that 1f an mcﬁwdaal has .an objecuon m the
religious character of the organization or institution from which the individual receives, or would
receive, assistance funded from a program supported with funding administered by DHFS, DHFS
would provide the individual (if otherwise ehgzbl;e for such assistance), within a reasonable period
of time after the date of such objection, services from an alternative provider that is accessible
to the individual and the value of-which:is not less than the value of the services which the
individual would have received from such organization.

Motion #1047 (over)




“Employment Practices. Specify that a religious organization’s exemption provided under
42 U.S.C. 2000e-1a regarding employment practices are not affected by its participation in
programs administered by DHFS.

Nondiscrimination Against Beneficiaries.  Prohibit a religious organization from
discriminating against an individual in regard to rendering services funded under any DHFS
program on the basis of religion, a religious belief, or refusal to actively participate in a religious
practice.

Fiscal Accountabiliry. Specify that any religious organization that receives grant funding
- from; or contracts with DHFS is subject to‘the same regulations as other contractors to account
in accord with generally accepted auditing principles for the use of such funds provided under
such programs. If such an organization segregates funding from DHFS into separate accounts,
: oniy the financzai assxstance pmvzded ‘with such funcis wcmld be sub]ect t{} an audzt

Complmnce Specxfy that any party that seeks to enforce its' ngh{s may assert & civil:action
for injunctive relieve in an ‘appropriate: court agaznst tbe entzty or agency that aiiegediy comrmts
such violation. I : SR

e Lzm1tatzans on Use of Funds for Certam Purposes. ‘Prohibit any-agency that receives . .o
-‘:’_'ffundmg from . DHFS tt:) expend any of these fnnds fcr sectanan worsm;}, mstmctzon or' RGP

o proseiytxzanen

Preemption. - Specify- that nothmg i these provisions shouid ‘be construeci to preempt any
other prowswn of state law or the Consututzon that prohxbits or restnc:s the ex;)endzture of state
funds in or by relzglous orgamzancns R i 3 - : -

__=';-_”Note S
This motion wouid create statutc)ry provisions reiatmg to DHFS programs adrmnzstared by

religious organizations that are similar to nondiscrimination prov:smns contamed in the recently—
- enacteci federa} we:ifare 1eg13£atzon (PL EO4~193) SR e

<“<<<<ece L aaL

e e TR e m i e e Qn
) " Q
-."h-h- F ]
i [ X w < b <
yB8-ua85 2388 8z5 <
s £3ESEERED 22gugsEs
S oW =¥ :
= REG6EIE538 3325858 %

1
- 7/

Motion #1047




Representative Albers

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES

Applicability of County Liability for Protective Placements

Motion:

Move to extend the provisions of 1995 Wisconsin Act 92 to persons who were first
committed to an institution prior to the effective date of that act, but who seek community-basad
services from a county after the effective date of Senate Bill 77.

_ Not_e:

1995 Wisconsin Act 92 limits counties’ liability for the costs of protective placements and
services provided under Chapter 55 of the statutes to available state and. federal funds and county
funds used to match state funds. In addition, Act 92 specifies that, even if funding is available,
a court may consider additional factors, such as: (a) the reasonableness of the placement, given
the cost and actual benefits in the level of functioning to be realized by the individual; (b) the
limits of available state and federal funds and of county funds required to be appropriated to
match state funds; and (c) the reasonableness of the placement given the number or projected
number of individuals who will need protective placement and given the limited funds available.

Prior to Act 92, courts were required to make protective placements to the least restrictive
environment, consistent with the needs of the person to be placed, and based on the following
two factors: (a) the need of the person for health, social and rehabilitative services; and (b) the
needed level of supervision.

The provisions of Act 92 first applied to a cause of action that arose on the bill’s effective
date (December 15, 1995). A circuit court has interpreted this provision to mean that the limited
liability extended to counties under Act 92 does not apply to persons committed prior to the
effective date of Act 92, who subsequently, as a result of a Watts review, seek protective
placement services in a less restrictive setting from the county,

This motion would eliminate this "grandfather” provision and extend the liability limit to

all persons who seek protective placement services from the county after the effective date of SB
77, even if that person was initially committed prior to the effective date of Act 92.

Motion #1535




" BURKE

' DECKER
GEORGE
JAUCH
WINEKE
SHIBILSKI
COWLES
PANZER

Z2zrzzZzZ2aR
PProPpbr>

_ JENSEN

URADA
HARSDORF
faseRs

. GARD

KAUFERT (Y,
BINTON (L)
.. - COGGS .

A&EﬁiézNO_cl;ABSW;m_'

2zzzzzzz
BEEBRBBP DD




Representative Ourada

HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES

"Other Facilities" for Sexually Violent Persons

Motion:

Move to incorporate into SB 77 changes to Chapter 980, as identified in the attachment to
this motion, to delete current law provisions that authorize courts to place sexually violent
persons in facilities other than the Wisconsin Resource Center or a secure mental health unit or

facility.

Note:

This motion deletes reference to housing sexually violent persons (SVPs) in undefined
ather facilities.” Given the current s. 980 language, a court could require the Department to
create a new type of facility to house SVPs. No funding is authorized for DHFS to create such

facilities.

BURKE Cg N A
DECKER N A
GEORGE @ N A
JAUCH N A
WINEKE & N A
sHBitssi &2 N A
COWLES G N a
PANZER D N A
JENSEN N A
| OQURADA N A
HARSDORF N A
BERS N A
GARD N A
KAUFERT N A
LINTON N A
COGGS N A

AVE@NOQMSQ

Motion #665




SECTION 1. Section 980.06(2)(b) is amended to read:

An order for commitment under this section shall specify either institutional care in-a-seeure-

mentat-health-unit-or-facility; as provided under s. 980.065;-er-other-faciity or supervised
release. In determining whether commitment shall be for institutional care in-a-secure-mental-

health-unit-or-facility-or-other-faeility or for supervised release, the court may consider,
without limitation because of enumeration, the nature and circumstances of the behavior that
was the basis of the allegation in the petition under s. 980.02 (2) (a), the person's mental
history and present mental cendmon, where the pe:son will lzve, how the person will support
himself or herself‘ aad what arrangemems are ava.liabie to ensure that thc person has access to

and will participate in necessary treatment. The department shall arrange for control, care and

S .treatment of the pﬁrsen m the !east restncnve manner consment wzth the requlrements af the :

person and in accordance thh the court g comm:tment erder

SECTION 2. Section 980.065 (Title) is amended to read:
Institutional care Seeure-mental-health-unit-er-facility for sexually violent persons.

SECTION 3. Section 980.065 is amended to read:

(1) The department may shalt place a person committed to institutional care &-seeuse-mental-
health-unit-or-facility under s. 980.06 (2) (b) at a mental health unit or facility including but
not limited to. a ene-of-the-following:

€b)-A secure mental health unit or facility at the Wisconsin resource center established

under s. 46.056 or provided by the department of corrections under sub. (2).

(2) The department may contract with the department of corrections for the provision of a

secure mental health unit or facility for persons committed under s. 980.06 (2) (b) to




institutional care a-secure-mental-health-unit-or-facility. The department shall operate a secure

mental health unit or facility provided by the department of corrections under this subsection

and shall promulgate rules governing the custody and discipline of persohs placed by the
department in the secure mental health unit or facility provided by the department of

corrections under this subsection.

SECTION 4. Section 980.08(1) and (4) are amended to read:

(1) Any person who is committed for institutiona! care in-a-secure-mental-health-unit-or-
facility-or-other-faeility under s. 980.06 may petition the committing court to modify its order
by authorizing supervised release if at least 6 months have elapsed since the initial

5 commttment order was eniered the most. recem releasae penucn was demed or the most recent
order for supemsed release was :evoked 'I‘he dxtectct of the facxhty at whxch the person is
placed may;_ﬁle a petition under this subsection on the person's behalf at any time.

(4) The court, without a jury, shall hear the petition within 30 days after the report of the
court-appointed examiner is filed with the court, unless the petitioner waives this time limit.
Expenses of prﬂceedmgs under this subsection shall be paxd as prowded under s. 51.20 (18).
The court shaii grant the pemxon unless the state p:oves by clear and conwncmg evxdence that
the person is still a sexually violent person and that it is still snbstannally probable that the

person will engage in acts of sexual violence if the person is not continued in institutional care

. In making a decision under this subsection,

the court may consider, without limitation because of enumeration, the nature and
circumstances of the behavior that was the basis of the allegation in the petition under s.
980.02 (2) (a), the person's mental history and present mental condition, where the person
will live, how the person will support himself or herself and what arrangements are available

to ensure that the person has access to and will participate in necessary treatment.




Representative Jensen
Senator Wineke

HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES

Consolidation of State Centers

Moetion:

Move to create a commission to develop and recomumend a plan, by January 1, 1998, for
the consolidation of the three state centers for the developmentally disabled. Specify that the
commission would consist of the following five members: (a) an appointee of the Governor; (b)
the Speaker of the Assembly or designee; () the Assembly Minority Leader or designee; (d) the
Senate Majority Leader or designee; and () the Senate Minority leader or designee. Specify that
the recommendations of the commission wc_mld_ be binding on the Department of Health and
Family Services unless, within 60 days following the submission of the plan, the plan is rejected
by a majority vote of the Assembly and the Senate. '

Note:

The Department of Health and Famﬁy Scrvxccs OPerates three residential facilities for the
care of persons with developmental disabilities. - “These facilities include Northérn Wisconsin
Center in Chippewa Falls, Central Wisconsin Center in Madlson, and Southern Wisconsin Center
in Union Grove (Racine County). L

This motion would create a commission that would develop and recommend a plan by
January 1, 1998, for the consolidation of these facilities. DHFS would be required to carry out
the recommendations of the commission unless, within 60 days following submission of the plan
to the Legislature, both the Assembly and Senate vote to reject the plan.

Motion #715




. BURKE
'-.,ﬂﬁcxenc_
GEORGE
JAHEH
WINEKE
SHIBILSK)
COWLES
PEANZER

Zzzzzzzz
R T

JENSEN
OURADA
HARSDORF
ALBERS
GARD ..
KAUFERT
LINTON. - -
coGGs

222222z

B3 T O




HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES

Departmentwide and Management and Technology

LFB Summary Items for Which No Issue Papers Have Been Prepared

Item # . Title
1 Standard Budget Adjustments
5 Extensions and Conversion of Project Positions
7 Delete Vacant Positions
10 Information Technology -~ Year 2000 Conversion
11 Financial Services Chargebacks
12 Information Systems Transfers

LFB Summary Items to be Addressed in Subsequent Papers

Item # - Title

(¥

Debt Service Reestimate
9 Information Technology Infrastructure Support and Transfer to DOA

LFB Summary Item for Introduction as Separate Legislation

Ttem # Title

13 Denial of Licenses for Failure to Pay Child Support and Tax Delinquency







Budget Memo
Agency: DHFS - Medical Assistance

Staff Recommendations:

Paper No. 420: No Action Needed

Comment: This is dust a summary of MA. Note, however, paragraph 5
which indicates that the expansion of Healthy Start will have no negative
impact on the fund. Mavbe you could have FB explain this situation, and
also compliment Amie Goldman for her excellent papers.

Paper No. 421: Approve Modification to Bill

- Comments: - Thank FB: for their detailed review of the MA benefits ...
funding, and for making. the necessary land.coincidentally cost-saving}- il
corrections to DOA's éstimates -(see paragraphs 4, 5 & &)

Alsc, you may want to highlight the issue railsed in paragraph
7, and chastise DHFS for not doing a better job of getting the word out to
potential recipients of health care under MA.

EA -

Paper No. 422: Part 1 {inpatient hospitals) - Alternative 1}%{
{at 2.1% in 97-98 & 2.5% in 98-99)

Commentg: . This alternative i1s the gov's recommendation with revised
revenue estimates from FB (see paragraphs 3 & 5). Note: Milw County says
they want 1{a), but they are wrong because 1(b} is the same but with FB
reestimated numbers. : 2

- ke Wik S -

) Part 2 (non-institutional providers)- Alternative 2{ )
{at 1% in 97-98 & 1% in 98-99)

- Comments: Again, this is the gov’s recommendation with revised
revenue estimates from FB (see paragraph 7). Miliw County supports 2(b).

L

Part 3 (pediatric hospitals) - Alternative 3{a) *~
No action needed

Comments: Alt 3(a) iz the gov’'s recommendation and is best for
Children’s Hospital. But FB makes a good case for alt 3{b) in paragraphs
8-12, and this would probably be acceptable on general policy grounds.
Broydrick’s office ig working to get votes for alt 3{a), but Linton &
Decker don't support you here {they want 3(b}).




Paper No. 423: 2Alternative

Comments: It seems reasonable to lower cost estimates and keep
spending down (i.e. alt 3). Plus, it’'s good to limit DHFS s spending
autherity if neot all $ iz absclutely necessary. (gee paragraphs 7 & 8}

Also see paragraph 14 for argument to fund options other than
nursing homes. This would be good policy. But, the Service Emplovees
Union in Milwaukee supports alt 2.

Paper No. 424: Alternative 2{D) (with modifications, see below} & 3

Comments: Modifications - on page 8 {in chart}, increase direct care
maximum from 102% to 104.5%. Jauch will cffer this motion, and your
support for alt 2{b}) is contingent upon approval of the Jauch motion.

If Jauch’s motion fails, then you want to try and increase the direct
care increment from 93% to 150%. AFL-CI0 & Service Employees Union
gsupports . 2(b) with some % changes similar to those listed above. They want
more than Jauch is offering, but Jauch doesn’t think we can get the votes
£or thelr entire package,

Note: Milwaukee County wants 2(a) & 3 (but they should be ok
with above compromise). Other Dems support alt 3 - you should take thls up
separately after alt 2 zs taken care of .

: Also, tell ansen you will be ealling on Jauch fcx ¥ mnticn
here - no co-chair agreement.

! 4 ;veé%
Paper No. 425: Alternative 3 9

Commentg: Alt 2 approves the gov’s recommendations with respect to
de-licensing, plus it adds some reascnable contract provisions that the
nursing homes want. {gee paragraph 8). Moen & Linton want alt 2. Decker
wants alt 3. Milwaukee County wants alt 1.

CWAG and the Milw County Coalition on Aging argue that you
should either maintain current law {i.e. alt 3} or adopt their pipe dream
motion, which would allcw for. the creatlon of a “community integration
slot” for each bed that is banked. - They argte that alternatives 1. & 2
would simply widen the gap between nursing homes and home care. BAlsc, some
of the inefficient nursing homes should probably close. We don’t think
anyone is offering CWAG's motion, so just wvote for alt 3 from a good public
policy gtandpoint. This will help weed out the underutilized {and possibly
poerly run) nursing homes.

Burke Motion: Regquire DHFS to establish a nursing home
occupancy rate by taking an average of the 3 most recent vear’'s cost
reports, rather than the current practice of using just the last year.

{i.e. Nursing homes need to have 91% occupancy rate to get MA funding.)
This motion is a recommendation of Sen. Moen's commities on Health & Human
Services. To remind members, in lieu of discussion groups you asked Senate
Chairs to make recommendations. You may want to have FB explain motion in
more detail.




S Mt County wornt 1ike HE

Paper No. 426: Alternative 2

Comments: Milwaukee County says they support alt 1, but we think they
are wrong. Alt 2 should help the counties more. This provides
reimbursement at higher than current levels. But, alt 1 would also be ok.
{see paragraphs 5, 10 & 11}

Kathy Kuhn also says Qurada may have a motion they support.

Paper No. 427: Approve Modification to Bill

Paper No. 428: Alternative 3

Comments: FB makes a good case for alt 2 (see paragraph 7), but Milw
County “really, really” wants alt 4 (confidentially, they would also
probably accept alt 3 as a compromise). Personally, we feel alt 2 is the
best, but Ament may go ballistic.

. Wineke may have motion. to reguire counties to pay $184 unless
'guardlan abjects« Other: Dem staﬁf ﬁelt thlS was ok buﬁ we re pretty sure

i w""‘*}
Paper No. 429: Aéternatlvexff Lo
Comments: Alt 1 is the gov’'’s recommendation, but there are some FB
modifications inciuded so action is needed. Milwaukee County wants
alternative 1. Personally, we think alt 2 would also be acceptable. (see
paragraphs 7 & 8) Decker & Linton want alt 3, because they don’'t want to
help the ambulance companies in Milwaukee.

Paper No. 430: Part A -~-- Alternative 2

Comments: This is the gov's recommendation with a minor date change.
Let’s help kids have good teeth. (see paragraph 7)

Part B -- Alrernatives 2

Comments: Make the insurance companies pay, plus improve access to
gquality dental care. (see paragraph 12). 2according to Alice O'Connor,
dentistes like alt B{2), but HMO's want alt B(3).

Paper No. 431l: Alternative 1 .{ne

Comments: FB makes it sound like this isn’'t geoing to help many
women, but why not give it a try (however, alt 2 would also be ok). (see
paragraph §6)




Paper No. 432: Part A -- Alternative 2 Joneastats &
Part B -~ Alternative 2 e
Part ¢ -- Alternative 3 !
Part D -- Alternative 1 i
Comments: 211 Dem staff seemed to agree with thesge alternatives.

Decker may also have a motion to exempt diabetes test strips from the ¢o-
Pay.

Paper NHo. 433: Alternative 1

Comments: State needs to fund this gystems to achieve cost savings
in the future. Alt 1 ig the gov’s recommendation, but there are some
modifications so action is needed (see paragraphs 3, 7 & 8)

Paﬁer No. 434: Alternative 2

Comments: . Alt 2 is”a modified gov!s rgcommendation. {see_paxagxgphs

Paper No. 435: Alternative 2

Comments: - Make DHFS come back to JFC when they have a plan to spend
this money - then the issue can be reviewed in more detail. This is just
good budgeting. (see paragraphs 1, 3 & §€)

h‘p.

5 ]
{ - B
(_zpnd e

Paper No. 436: Alternative 1
Comments: (see paf&graphs 3 K 4}._ We think alt 2 wbuld'aléo_be ok.
* % Kk

FPor items that FB didn’t prepare papers on, no action is needed, since you
are working off the gov’s bill.

Wineke may have a motion to delicense beds at developmentally disabled
centers 1f someone is kicked out.

NOTE: Remove Item 10 from the list (i.e. o you maintain current law).
This i1s another recommended from Sen. Moen’s committee. The issue is how
many days you get before your MA benefits are cut off after you are
notified of termination - the gov's proposgal is pretty austere {(i.e. after
10 days, neo benefits). Current law allows for a more of a buffer zone {30
days). You may want to have FB explain issue in more detail.

NOTE: Coggs wants Item 27 removed from the list.




Budget MMemo
AzZency: DHFS - Medical Assistance

Staff Recommendations:

Paper No. 420: DNo Action Needed

Comment: This is just a summary of MA. Note, however, paragraph 5
which indicates that the expansion of Healthy Start will have no negative
impact on the fund. Maybe you could have FB explain this situation, and
alsc compliment Amie Goldman for her excellent papers.

Paper No. 421: Approve Modification to Bill

Comments: Thank FB for their detailed review-of the MA benefits.
qundlng,.ané for: making the necessary  (and: coznc1d@ntally cost sav1ng)
corrécticns to DOA’s estimates (see paragraphs 4, 5 & 6

Also, you may want to highlight the issue raised in paragraph
7, and chastise DHEFS for not doing a better job of getting the word out to
potential recipients of health care under MA.

Paper No. 422: Part 1 (inpatient hospitals) - Alternative 1(b)
(at 2.31% in 97-98 & 2.5% in 98-99)

Comments: This alternative is the gov’s recommendation with revised
revenue estimates from FB (see paragraphs 3 & 5). Note: Milw County says
they want 1(a), but they are wrong because 1{b) ig the same but w1th FB
reestimated nunmbers. :

Part 2 (non-instirutional providers)- Alternative 2{(b)
{at 1% in 97-98 & 1% in 98-99)

Comments: Again, this is the gov's recommendation with revised
revenue estimates from FB {see paragraph 7). Milw County supports Z(b).

Part 3 (pediatric hospitals) - Alternative 3(a)
No action needed

Comments: Alt 3(a) is the gov’'s recommendation and is best for
Chiidren’s Hospital. But FB makes a good case for alt 3{b) in paragraphs
8-12, and this would probably be acceptable on general policy grounds.
Broydrick's office is working to get votes for alt 3{a), but Linton &
Decker don't support you here {they want 3(b)}.




Paper No. 423: Alternative gfff aa ?b

Comments: It seems reasonable to lower cost estimates and keep
spending down {(i.e. alt 3). Plus, it’'s good to limit DHFS’'s spending
authority if not all $ is absolutely necessary. {see paragraphs 7 & 8)

Also see paragraph 14 for argument to fund options other than
nursing homes. This would be good policy. But, the Service Employees
Union in Milwaukee supports alt 2.

i
E
Paper No. 424: Alternative 2% {with modifications, see below) & 3

Comments: Modifications - on page 8 {in chart), increase direct care
maximum from 102% to 104.5%. Jauch will offer this motion, and vyour
support for alit 2{b) is contingent upon approval of the Jauch motion.

If Jauch’s motion fails, then you want to try and increase the direct
care lncrement from 93% to 150%. ~ AFL-CIO & Service Employees Union
supports 2{b} with some % clanges similar to those listed above. They want
more than Jauch is offering, but Jauch doesn’'t think we can get the votes
£or their entire package.

Note: Milwaukee County wants 2{(a) & 3 (but they should be ok
with above compromise}. Other Dems support ait 3 - you should take thls up
,separately after alt 2 is- taken caxejof :

Also, tell dénsen wou will be calling on Jauch far a motxon
here -~ no co-chair agreement.

Paper No. 425: Alternative 3

Comments: Alt 2 approves the gov’'s recommendations with respect to
de~licensing, plus it adds some reasonable contract provisions that the
nursing homes want. (see paragraph 8). Moen & Linton want alt 2. Decker
wants alt 3. lewaukee County" wants alt 1. : :

' CWAG amd the Malw County Coailtloﬁ on Aging argue that you
should either maintain current law (i.e. alt 3} or a&opt their pipe dream
motion, which would allow: for the creation of a “cormunity integration
glot™ for each bed that is banked: ?hey argue that alternatives 1 & 2
would simply widen the gap between nursing homes and home care. Also, sone
of the inefficient nursing homes should probably close. We don’t think
anyone is offering CWAG's motion, so just vote for alt 3 from a good pubklic
policy standpoint. This will help weed oul the underutilized (and possibly
poorly run} nursing homes.

Burke Motion: Reguire DHFS to establish a nursing home
occcupancy rate by taking an average of the 3 most recent vear’'s cost
reports, rather than the current practice of usging dust the lagt vear.
{i.e. Nursing homes need tc have 91% occupancy rate to get MA funding.)
This motion is a recommendation of Sen. Moen's committee on Health & Human
Services.




Paper No. 426: Alternative 2

Comments: Milwaukee County says they support alt 1, but we think they
are wrong. Alt 2 should help the counties more. This provides
reimbursement at higher than current levels. But, alt 1 would also be ok.
{see paragraphs 5, 10 & 11)

Kathy Kuhn also says Qurada may have a motion they support.

Paper No. 427: Approve Modification to Bill

Paper No. 428: Alternative 3

Comments: FB makes a good case for alt 2 (see paragraph 7), but Milw
County “really, really” wants alt 4 (confidentially, they would also
probably accept alt 3 as a compromise). Perscnally, we feel alt 2 is the
best, but Ament may go ballistic.

Wineke may have motion to reguire counties to pay $1i84 unless
guardian objects. Other Dem staff felt this was ok, but we're pretty sure
Milw County won't like it. .

Paper No. 429: Alternative 1

Comments: Alt 1 is the gov’s recommendation, but there are some FB
modifications included so action is needed. Milwaukee County wants
alternative 1. Personally, we think alt 2 would also be acceptable. {see
paragraphs 7 & 8) Decker & Linton want alt 3, because they don’t want to
help the ambulance companies in Milwaukee.

Paper No. 430: Part A -~ Alternative 2

Comments: This is the gov’'s recommendation with a minor date change.
Let’s help kids have good teeth. {(=zee paragraph 7)

Part B -~ Alternatives 2

Comments: Make the insurance companies pay, plus improve access to
gquality dental care. {see paragraph 12Z). According to Alice O’Connor,
dentists like alt B{2), but HMO's want alt B{(3).

Paper No. 431: Alternative 1 (no action needed)

Comments: FB makes it sound like this isn’'t going to help many
women, buf why not give it a try (however, alt 2 would alsc be ok). (see
paragraph 6}




Paper No. 432: Part 2 -~- Alternative 2
Part B -- Alternative 2
Part ¢ =~- Alternative 3
Part b -- Alternative 1
Comments: All Dem staff secemed to agree with these alternatives.

Decker may also have a motion to exempt diabetes test strips from the co-
pay.

Paper No. 433: Alternative 1
Comments: State needs to fund this systems to achieve cost savings

in the future. Alt 1 is the gov’'s recommendation, but there are some
modifications so action is needed (see paragraphs 3, 7 & B8)

Paper No. 434: Alternative 2

Comments: Alt 2 is a modified gov's recommendation. (see paragraphs
4, 5 & 6).

Paper No. 435: Alternative 2

Comments: Make DHFS come back te JFC when they have a plan to spend
this money - then the issue can be reviewed in more detail. This is just
good budgeting. {see paragraphs 1, 3 & 6)

Paper No. 436: Alternative 1

Comments: {gee paragraphs 3 & 4). We think alt 2 would also be ok.

* ok ok

For items that FB didn’'t prepare papers on, no action is needed, since you
are working off the gov's bill.

Wineke may have a motion fo delicense beds at developmentally disabled
centers 1f someone is kicked out.

NOTE: Remove Item 10 from the list (i.e. go you maintain current law).
This is recommended by Sen. Moen’s committee. The issue is how many days
yvou get before yvour MA benefits are cut off after you are notified of
termination - the gov’s proposal is pretty austere (i.e. after 10 days, no
benefits). Current law allows for a more of a buffer zone (30 days).

NOTE: Coggs wants Item 27 removed from the list.




Paper #420 1997-99 Budget May 21, 1997
DA PO PR SIS S T T R R —

“Feo: - Jomt Committee: on Finance .+ .

: me:..- _Béb--_-haﬁg,-Direétqr . e
.- Legislative Fiscal Burean . .

ISSUE
Overview of Medical Assistance Program Expenditures (DHFS - Medical Assistance)
'DISCUSSION POINTS . .

1. - The medical assistance program is jointly financed with state and federai funds and

-administered by the state within federal guidelines pertaining fo eligibility, types and ranige of

services, payments ieveis for servzces and administrative operatmg pmce:dures Payments for
-services are made by the state. to-the. md:ivxduais or cnutws that fmlsh the servxces

_ The program supperts the costs of provzdmg acnte and iong-term care to pcrsons who are
_..aged blmd disabled, children, mambers of families wnh dependant children and pre, gnant women
who meet specified ; fmanczal and nenfinancxal criteria. Persons. enrolied in the MA program are
entitled to have payment made by ‘the state for cevered medxcaliy necessary servxccs fumlshad
by certxfied provxders - G O

_ : --2-.. The state recezves matchlng payments fram thc:’ 'fe:dera.l gove:mmanz for
: expﬁmhtures made for: cavered services and’ adzmmstratmn The rate_of :fcderai matchmg fuﬁds,
or federal financial parizcxpatmn (FFP), is based upon a formuia which compares a state’s per
capita income to national per capital income. The FFP rate is recalculated annually. The
minimum federal share for any state is 50%. Wisconsin’s per capita income has been increasing
relative to the national per capital income over the past few years and, therefore, its FFP has been
declining. In federal fiscal year (FFY) 1996-97, Wisconsin’s FFP rate was 59.0%. For FFY
1997-98, Wisconsin’s FFP is 58.84% and in FFY 1998-99 it is expected to be 58.55%.

3 Approximately $4.9 billion (all funds) is budgeted for MA program benefits in the
1995-97 biennium. Of this total, approximately $907.9 million in 1995-96 and $943.9 million
in 1996-97 represents state GPR funding for the program. The GPR MA benefits appropriation
is a biennial appropriation. Therefore, any surplus (deficit) which occurs in the first year of the

Health and Family Services -- Medical Assistance (Paper #420) Page 1




biennium is carried forward to the sécén'd'year of the biennium. 'A'n"y sﬁ:rp'lus (déficit} 'ré'rriai'ning
in the appropriation at the end of the biennium is credited to the state’s general fund.

4. A number of factors make it difficult to budget for the MA program. Fluctuations
in the economy, the overall health of ‘the population, and changes in medical technology and
practice are not easily predicted and each of these factors could have a significant impact on
overall program expeﬁditures. In addition, over-‘the ¢ourse of the biennium, the Department
implements administrative policies that affect program costs.

As recently as 1991-92, MA pfogfam "exﬁendimfes ‘exceeded the funding that was
budgeted for the program in that year. However, over the past few years, actual program
expenditures have been less than the budgeted amounts.

_ 5. On April 24, 1997, this office prepared a memorandum for the Committee which,

“ona prehnnnary basis, identified a number of major GPR expendzture items of SB 77 that needed
- adjustment. The memorandum suggested that the medical assistance appropriation: would lapse
$17.7 million, in 1996-97, more than was antxczpated in the construction of SB 77. " Also, it was
indicated that the amounts budgeted for MA in 1997-99 overstated projected expenditures by
_ :512 6 rmlhon o

Smce the Apnl 24 memorandum two thmgs have occurre& thch‘ wzlEz 1mpactﬁleMA -

“appropriation for 1997-99.  First, on May 5, 1997, the Joint Committee on Finance voted to
expand eligibility for the hea}thy start program: ‘to cover children born after ‘September 30, 1983,
living in families with income up to 200% of the federal poverty level, effective January 1, 1998,
‘The cost of this MA expansion is estimated to be $34 5 million GPR for the biénnium. Second,
this office has now comp}ete(i a thorotxgh review of amounts heeded in the MA appropnation
“under SB 77 for 1997-99. Cu:rreni reesumates of MA beneﬁt cxpendztures at‘e $31 1 mﬂhon GPR
less’ than the amc)unts in the bﬂi : .

_ The net effect of the heaithy start expansmxx and the reestzmate of 1997 99 MA beneﬁt:'
_. 'expendztures isto mcrease ‘the MA benefits appropnanon of SB 77 by $3 4 rmilzon GPR The_ _

-:_'mformation is shown in the foiiowmg tabi@ S

“Page 2 Health and Family Services -~ Medical Assistance (Paper #420)




1997-99 MA Appropriation
($ in Millions)

1997-98 1998-99 1997-99
SB 77 $905.3 $916.5 51,8218
Healthy Start Expansion 104 241 34.5
Reestimate -153.1 -16.0 -31.1
Revised SB 77 $900.6 $924.6 $1,825.2
Revised vs. SB 77 -54.7 $8.1 3.4

The figures above reflect changes, to date, of the MA, GPR benefits appropriation for
1997-99. In addition, it is anticipated that the 1996-97 MA appropriation will lapse $18.7 million
above the opening general fund balance amounts reflected in SB 77. This is the sum of $17.7
million from the April 24 memorandum, adjusted by an additional $1.0 million in the recent
reestimate.

The papers that follow this overview address issues related to the medzcal assistance
- program, as contained within the- Govemor s 1997-99 buciget recommendatxons o

Prepared by: Amie T. Goldman

Health and Family Services -- Medical Assistance (Paper #420) Page 3




Paper #421 1997-99 Budget May 21, 1997
20O

~For Joint: Committee o Finance ..

From: : Bob Lang, Director .
Legislative Fiscal Bureau

ISSUE

Medical Assistance Base Reestimate (DHFS -- Medical Assastance)

{LPB Summary Page 255 #2]

CURRENT LAW

In 1996~97 the ad]usted base - ﬁmchng level for medzcal assxstance (MA) benefits is
$943,855,900 GPR and $1,561,417,000 FED.

GOVERNOR

_ Decrease MA bencﬁts fundmg by $70 418, 600 (338 594,300 GPR and $31,824,300 FED)
n 1997~98 and $44,275,100 (327,403,600 GPR and $16,871 500 FED) in 1998-99 to reﬂect
reestimates of the projected cost for MA beneﬁts fundmg in the 1997~99 bxcnmum under current
Iaw ’}I‘hzs base reestxmate mcorporates the faﬂowmg major adjustments

a. Reesnnmte of ]996 97 Base Year Costs Raduce base fandmg by $37 533 300
GPR and $50,415,700 FED in 1997-98 and $14,838,200 GPR and $14,140,600 FED in 1998-99
to reflect lower than projected spending for the 1996-97 base year than the budgeted amount.

b. Decreased Federal Matching Rate: Increase GPR funding and decrease FED
funding by $7,895,400 in 1997-98 and by $3,960,100 in 1998-99 to reflect a projected decrease
in the federal matching rate, from the current rate of 59.17% to 58.84% in 1997-98 and 58.54%

in 1998-99.

c. Higher IGT Payments: Decrease GPR funding and increase FED funding by
$15,676,000 in 1997-98 and by $8,169,400 in 1998-99 to reflect: (a) the effect of a recent

Health and Family Services -- Medical Assistance (Paper #421) Page 1




“change in the claiming of federal matching funds under the intergovernmental transfer program
for unreimbursed MA expenses of county-operated nursing homes; and (b) a reestimate of county
losses available for use under the 1GT program.

d. Caseload Changes: Decrease funding by $1,733,600 GPR and $2,035,600 FED
in 1997-98 and by $12,145,600 GPR and $17,028,400 FED in 1998-99 to reflect projected
changes in caseloads. Most of the decrease in caseload occurs in the AFDC-elated group
(families with dependent children}. 5

e. Intensity Changes: Increase funding by $8,453,200 GPR and $12,846,400 FED
in 1997-98 and $3,789,500 GPR and $10,088,200 FED in 1998-99 to meet higher projected
average costs per MA-eligible resulting from such factors as greater use of MA services, use of
new and more expensive services and a population shift to groups that heavily utilize MA
services.

A summary of the Governor’s caseload and service mtenszty assumptxons are summarxzed
in the following two tables. : SEEE

' : SB 77 -
MA Caseload By Ehgibxhty Category

Percent Change

Actual Projected From Previous Year
Category 1995.96  1996-97  1997-98  1998-99  1996-97 1997:9% 199899
_Aged ... . 50846 . 49659. 48470 47,195 . -233% -239% -2.63%
Disabled . . j_.____1_.91,02§-_ 101,934 102970 103977 © 085 102 098
JAFDC 7253068 223955 201708 177,198 <1150 - 0-9.93 1215
Other T 66 ?86: 76875 85476 . 94660 1511 - 1LI9 1076
Total Caseload o 775. 452,423 438624 423039  -4.10% 0sm 355%

‘Page 2 Health and Family Services -~ Medical ‘Assistance (Paper #421)




o . SBT77
MA Intensity, By Service Category

Projected Annual Change

Service : R 1997-98 and 1998-99
Dental - _ 2.96%
Durable Medical Equipment/Supplies _ 353
Drugs _ - : 4.41
Family Planning _ - -9.27
Home Health Services ' -3.05
Inpatient Hospital Services 294
Laboratory and X-Rays 2.44
Mental Health 19.99
Cutpatient Hospital Services SR 0.21
Outpatient Hospital Services—Psychiatric -10.60
Personal Care 2.35
Physicians i e 6.82
Therapies -1.89
Transportation--Emergency 1.87
Transportation—-Nonemergency 4.39
Other o 2.66
DISCUSSION POINTS

1. In preparing its estimate of the costs to continue the MA program in the 1997-99
biennium, the administration reviewed 1995-96 actual spending for each MA ‘service category and
caseload data for each MA eligibility group. In addition, the admzmstraﬂon xdentiﬁed historical
changes in the average cost of services and used this information to prepare estimates of the cost
to continue program changes implemented in the -1:995*937;._b-iem1ium.---._-': i e

2, Thls office used a similar methodoiogy in developing cost’ estlmates for the MA
program in 1997-99. In addition to a reestimate of base fundmg for the program ‘this reestimate
reflects adjustments related to projected caseload and service mtensxty for the 1997-99 biennium,
based upon more recent information. The caseload projections were developed usmg_;_nformatmn
on actual caseloads through April, 1997, and a review of long-term trends in caseload growth.
Intensity estimates were developed by reviewing changes in the average costs of services per
“eligible recipient during the past several years and mfm'matmn regardmc programmatxc changes

-dtxrmg thls txme perwd v e S - LRI

3. The foliowmg table xdentlfies current estimates of caselaad and’ mte:nszty changes
for the 1997-99 biennium. i

~Health and Family Services -- Medical Assistance (Paper #421) Page 3




~ Reestimates of MA Caseload

Percent Change

Acma}_ o Projected From Previcus Year
Category 1995-96 . 1.1996-07 1997-98 1998-99 1996.97 1997-98 "+ 1998-99
Aged 50,846 49373 48,139 47,176 »2.9"_70 2.8% -2.0%
Disabled 101,075 101,032 101,032 01032 RO F e 0.0
AFDC 253,068 - 211,704 169,944 149,064 -16.3 -19.7% -12.3*
Other 66,785 79,432 97,460 109.401 18.9 RRRERR Y & 12.3%
Total 47715 441,541 416,575 406,673 '»6-'.'4% R -5.-?% «2.4%

*Note: Reflects a shift of individuals from the AFDC-related to the healthy start-related cateaory “Therefore, the combined
caseload reduction for these groups is projected to be -8.2% in 1997-98 and 3 3% in 1998-9%: . :

Reestimates of MA Intensity

Annual"Change
_ Service _ . 1997-98 and 2998 99
_ Dental . e R e ._.._.._.._:._.._150%
Durable Medical Equipment and Suppiles -1.60
Drugs o TR
Family Planning -2.76
Home Health Services ... ... .. . ... . . . ..-1.00
. Inpatient Hospital Serv:ces L . boo
Laboratory and X-Rays S o I X 1 A
‘Mental Health ~ ~ B - 51+
':':Outpatxent Hcspxtai Seryiteg o0 D i T I e T g 33
‘Qutpatient Hospital’ Servmes = Psychxamc R T e ~ -/
Personal Care - . ' 000
i '-'Physmxan and C'hmc Servwes T et } 18 -
. "._Transpcrtaﬁo = Emergency . . -. : .. : ) Rt .. F - :-. 0'0{}
”Transportation - Nonemergency ' S S s36
Y Other AR FERRT PR RO R T B LT TR
4 Based on. cunent esumates of 1996~97 base fundmg and 1997—98 and 1998 99

caseload and mtcns;ty reestimates, funding provided in the bill should be decreased by a total of

$15,056,500 GPR and increased by $19,889,400 FED in 1997-98 and decreased by $15, 967,700
- GPR and increased by. $25,889,400- FED  in :1998-99 from - the - amounts esumated by the

Governor. S SR

5. The major factor accounting for the change is that caseload declines accelerated
in 1996-97 and were not fully reflected in the Governor’s estimate. The current estimate for base

Page 4 ' Bealth and Family Services - Medical Assistatice (Paper #421)




MA spending in 1996-97 is $16.9 million GPR less than estimated by the Governor. This
difference is maintained in each year of the 1997-99 biennium.

6. The current estimate shows a decline in GPR costs for MA compared to the
Governor, but shows an increase in federal costs. The reason for this disparity is that the
Governor’s estimate does not include the federal funds ($52 million in 1996-97) that match
locally-supported CIP IB slots.

7. The Committee should be aware that the dramatic declines in AFDC-related
caseload may, in part, be attributable to misunderstandings related to MA eligibility among
recipients, county workers and providers as a result of federal welfare reform and the Wisconsin
Works program. To the extent that this is true, and DHES is able to re-educate and re-enroll
recipients through outreach, the caseload decline may be moderated. At this time, it is difficult
to predict the effects of increased DHFS outreach efforts on MA caseload. ~ *

8. Because of this concern, the current esumaﬁc assumes a slowing of the historical
decline in the AFDC/other (primarily healthy start) groups. The total number of eligibles in the
AFDC and other groups declined from 317,172 in April, 1996, to 281, 561 in April, 1997, a
decline of 35,611 individuals (11.7%). The current estimate projects that this. combined group
. will decline from 281,561 in April, 1997, 10 267,404 ini Ianuary 1998, a decline of 14,157 over

- nine months ‘which: represents an annuai cfecrease of 6.7%: . From January, 1998, to the énd of
the 1997-99 biennium, the estimate assurnes a 3.3% dechne in thls combmed group.

% ':_

MODIFICATION TO BILL

1. Adjust MA benefits funding by deletmg $15,056,500 GPR and providing
$19.889,400 FED in 1997-98 and deleting $15,967,700 GPR and pmv;{dmg $25,889,400 FED
in 1998-99 to reflect reestimates of the cost to continue the current MA pregram m i:he 1997-99
biennium. : -

Modification - @pR FED TOTAL |
1997-99 FUNDING (Change to Bil) -$31,024200  $45,778,800  $14,754,600

Prepared by: Richard Megna and Amie Goldman

Health and Family Services -~ Medical Assistance (Paper #421) Page 5




mos_bedariZan gV

(LBURKE
DECKER
GEORGE
JAUCH
WINEKE

- SHIBILSKL

| COWLES =

/ JENSEN
OURADA
HARSDORF j
ALBERS 3,,3
GARD )

" x.u,e
KAUFERT Y.
LINTON

=
coecas R Yg

AY&LNOQMSQ_

zzzZzZZZEZ
»» P P> » > P

zzzzzzzz
:’p‘._::a-.f»bbpb:%_




Paper #422 1997-99 Budget May 21, 1997
00000000000 O

To: - Joint Corymittee on Finance

From: Bob Lang, Director
Legislative Fiscal Bureau

ISSUE

Seiected Provider Rate Increases (DHFS - Medlcal Assistance)

[LFB Summary: Page 256, #3(part)]

~ CURRENT LAW

Inpanent Hospaml Services. Under the state’s medzcal assistance (MA) program, mpauent
hospital services are paid on a prospective payment. systemn, commonly referred to as a diagnosis-
related group (DRG) system. Under this system, each hospital determines the patient diagnosis
and bills MA for the DRG related to a specific condition and/or treatment... Each DRG. is
assigned a weight which measure the relative resources required by a typical patient.... .- .

'Hospitals are also reimbursed for allowable capital costs on a prospective basis.” A
hospital’s cap:ttal payment is calculated by chvzdmg the: hospztal’s total cap;tal costs, based on the
most recent audited cost repart by the hospital’s total costs; resultmg in a ratio of capital costs
to total costs. The total MA mpatzent costs for the hospital are then multiplied. ’i}y this ratio to
yieid an annuahzed MA-—related capxtal costs figure The. amount is currently reduce:d by 15%.

_ Non-Institutional Providers. Noninstitutional providers, including physicians, dentists and
: home health. agencies, are paxd the lessor of: (a). their usual and customary charges, or (b)
maximum fees estabhshed by DHFS for each procedurc Changes in the maximum fee scheduies
are made by DHFS to 1mplemem modifications to rates authorized by the Legislature.

‘Health and Family Services -» Medical Assistance (Paper #422) Page 1




Provide $14,806,300 ($6,088,300 GPR and $8,718,000 FED) in 1997-98 and $26.426,600
(310,936,700 GPR and $15,489,900 FED) in 1998-99 to increase MA rates paid to selected
providers. The following table summarizes the percentage increase in rates compared to the rates
under current law and state and federal funding which would be budgeted to support these

increases.
TABLE 1

Governor’s Recommended MA Rate Increases

1997-98 1998-99
. Rate Funding Funding ~  Rate Funding Funding
Service Category Increase - GPR o FED . Increase . . GPR i FED
Inpatient Hospitals
Acute Care o ' '
Capital Payment $504,600 $1,295,400 $910,500  $1,289.500
Rate-Increase 2.1% 2,115,600 3,029,400 2.5% 4,717,500 6,681,500
" IMD Hospitals ISR R A SRS T
Capital: Payment. .- . . . 60900 . 87,100 _ . 61,200 86,800
pediawic Hospitals | sma00  Lpe0m27700 1172300
‘Non:Institational i : - SR SN EEE IR S S T
Providers: ... == o 1.0 2184800 3128500 1.0 - 4419800 .0 6259800

Total ... . . 96088300 $8718000  $10,936700  $15439.900

DISCUSSION POINTS
Inpatient Hospitals

1. As Tabie i 1liustrates the bill would’ mcrease rates for acute care mpanent hospital
'servxces by 2. 1% il 1997-98 and an additional 2.5% in 1998'99 ‘In addition; the bill would
incréase payment for aiiowable capztal c:osts from 85% to 95% far all mpatzcnt haspltais =

2. Federal law requires state MA programs to provide payment rates for hospltals and
nursing facilities that are "reasonable and adequate” to meet the costs incurred by "efficiently and
economically operated” facilities in providing care that meets federal and state quality and safety
standards. This requirement of federal law is frequently referred to as the "EEO requirement”

or the "Boren Amendment.”

" Page 2 “Health and Family Services <" Medical Assistarice (Paper #422)




3. Federal Jaw does not specify methods states must use to demonstrate compliance with
~.the Boren Amendment. For this reason, DHFS cannot provide assurance that the rate of
_ reimbursement for hospitals established in this budget wzﬁ be sufficient to meet the federal EEO
~_requirement. However, the administrations’s proposal is zn{emdcd 10 ensure that Wisconsin

continues to comply the EEO requirement by providing increases in inpatient hospxtal rates to
reflect the projected increase in the cost of inpatient hospital services. .

4.  The National Conference of State Legislatures, the National Governor’s Association
- and others_have long advocated for the repeal of the Boren. Amendment The recent . federal
‘balanced budget. agreement between-the President and Congressional: leadersth mcludcs
provision which would repeal the Boren Amendment.. While it is expected that the repeai of the
Boren Amendment will be included in the 1997-98 federal budget, it is also ;)ossxbie that the
amendment will be replaced with other provisions relating to the adequacy of hospita}
reimbursement. -

5. The current estimate of the Governor’s recommendation to increase hosplta} rates is
$99,800 ($46,300 GPR and $53,500 FED).in 1997-98 and $220,600 (390, 400 GPR and $130,200
FED) more than the funding provided in the bill for this rate increase. Table 2 summarizes the
estimated cost of providing alternative rate increases for inpatient hospital services.

.-Alternative Hospital Rate Increases
-(As Reestimated) -
Ll By : fa - Change to Bill .

Rate Increase . - . . 0199798 .. o 1998-99
1997-98  1998-99 GPR FED GPR FED
0% 0% -$2,115,600  -$3,029.400 . -$4,717,500. . -$6,681,500 -
1 1 -1,086,100  -1,561,400 -2,640,400 3,738,700
2 2 -56,700 - 293,300 -542,600  -766,600
2.1% 2.5% 46,300 53,500 90,400 130,200
3 3 972,800 1,374,700 1,573_,_90_0 2,234,845

' *Governor's recommendation as reestimated.

' Non-Institutmnal P‘rovuiers RTINS

6. The Govemor recommends a 1% increase i };997-98 and i g adcimonal 1% increase

in 1998-99 for all services provided by non-institutional providers. The following MA benefits
--and-services would receive rate increases under the Governor’s recommendation: (a) ambulance
transportation; (b) certified nurse :anesthetist; (c) chiropractic; (d) dental;-(e) -durable.medical

-Health-and Family Services -- Medical Assistance (Paper #422) l_:’__g_g_s_a 3




equipment and disposable medical supplies; (f) drugs; (g) end stage renal disease; (h) family
planning; (i) federally-qualified health' clinics; (j) early and periodic screening diagnostic and
testing (HealthCheck) services; (k) hf‘:'arin'g aids; (1) home health; (m) hospice; (n) laboratory and
~ x-ray; (0) outpatient hospital psychology and menital health; (p) personal care; (q) physicians and
clinics; (r) podiatrist; (s) prenatal éare coordination; {t) rural health cimzc (u} transpeﬂatxon by
specialized medical vehicle; (v) therapies: and(w) vision. '

7. The current estimate of the Governor’s recommendation to increase rates for non-
*institutional services is ‘$88.700 ($36,500 GPR ‘and $52, 200 FED) in 1997-98 and $178,500
($73,000 GPR and $105,500 FED) in 1998-99 more than the funding providing in the-bill for
‘these ‘rate increases. - Table 3 surmnarzzes the éstimated cost Of provzdmg altematxve rate
‘increases for non- mstztutzonal services.

TABLE 3

Altemat:ve Non-lnstxtutmna! Prewder Rate Increases -

' (AsRe&stxmated} e R R
0 ChangetoBill

~ RatelIncrease - . 1997-98 - '_-1397?93 m1993 -99

1997-98 1998-99 ' GPR SASFED T e "’GPR"' FED
0% 0% g2 184 809- -$3 128 500 1%4.419,800 -%$6,259,800
1%:* 19%* 36 50{} 52 200 73,000 105,500
2% 2% _ 2,257,900 3,233,000 4,610,600 6,534,200
2.5% 2.5% 0 3,368,500 . 4,823,400 6,896,100 9,772,300

3% 3% 4479200 . 6413700 9,192,900 13,026,200

*Govefnbr’s"r’eciommﬁndsiﬁcﬁ as reés-timatet%‘- ConEmRRRS

Pedlatnc Hespltafs

8, In acidmon to the rafe increase for acute care mpataent hospxtais the bill also provides
$2 million (all funds) annually to fund a rate increase for pediatric hospital services. Hospitals
that have more than 12,000 all-payer intensive care unit and general pediatric days per year
would be eligible for a 12.9% increase to their base funding. Under this recommendation, it is
estimated that $1,862,000 would be provided to Children’s Hospital of Wisconsin and $138,000
would be provided to University Hospital of Wisconsin in each year However the bill contains
gE i prov151ons reiatmg to the:se supplemen{al hespxtal payments

9. The admmstratmn provxded a rate increase: tarﬂeted pnmarﬂy for Chﬁciren s Hesp1ta1
- in order to address ‘the unique position of Children’s Hospital. - Based-on recent hospital. cost
reports submitted to DHFS, approximately 53% of Children’s Hospital’s patient days were

" Page 4 “Health and Family Services -- Medical’ Assistanice (Paper #422)




attributable to MA patients. This was the highest MA utilization rate reported to DHFS for that
year. Approximately 50% of Children’s Hospital's revenues are derived from the MA program.

Children’s Hospital is the sole provider of certain pediatric procedures. For example,
Children’s Hospital is the oniy regional pediatric emergency/trauma center serving children with
acute illness and severe injuries. Cku}dren s Hospital is also the only hospital in the state which
performs pediatric bone marrow transplants. While Children’s Hospital is located in Milwaukee
County, it provides services to MA children who reside elsewhere in the state.. According.to
information provided by the hospital, 1t serves 64% of MA-eligible children statewide who need
inpatient hospital services. In southeast Wisconsin, 80% of MA-eligible children r&qmnxzc
hospitalization are served at Children’s ﬂospztal -

10. Whﬂe Children’s Hospital’ s MA utilization rate is the highest in the state there are
a number of hospxtals in Milwaukee and other areas of" the state which serve significant numbers
of MA-eligible and low-income patients: DHFS collects hospital-specific information related to
MA utilization rates for neariy all Wisconsin hospitals- and calculates the percentage of patient
days attrzbutable o MA recxplents 'I"hls mfcrmatxon is'used by the. Department to ca}culate
dxsprspomanate share payments under the MA program stpropomonate share payments are
adjustmeats made to a hospital’s DRG. base rate and other. ~hospital expenses, if the. h05p1tal
g provzdes a dxsmopomonate share of servmes 3;0 MAvehgzble 'and_ 10w~mcome patzents 7

In 1996-97 hospltals w1th an MA utﬂzzatxon rate above 19 3% quahfied fcn' a
dzspmparuonate share paymént under the MA pmgram “Including Children’s Hospital, 19 in-
state and six out-of-state hospitals quahfied for this’ payment. I}mversny Hospital of Wzsconsm
which would also-benefit from the Governor’s recommencied pediamc hospital rate increase, had
an MA utilization rate of apprommately 11%.

11.  Since the disproportionate share payment aﬁjustment for any hos;mal is based onthat
hospital’s MA utilization rate, it could be argued that thls systcm currently. pmwdes compensauon
to Chﬂdren §: He}spxtal to address the magmtude of xts MA unlzzatwn rate In other words

- dispraportmaate share payment adjustmem xs hwher than any hospltal m the state

2. Whil& mest Wzsconsm hospztals mc}udmg Chﬁdren s Hasprtal are non- proﬁt
facxlxtles, hospztal revenue and gains can and do exceed expenses and. losses at. rnany facilities.
The Office of Health Care Information (OHCI) collects financial information on most Wisconsin
hospitals. Table 4 summarizes MA utilization rates,. dzspropomcnate share adjustments, profit
.margins and net income f@r each of the 19 in-state dispmpemonate sham hospztals Net income
is defined as the excess (or deficit) of revenue and gains minus expenses and losses. The pmﬁt
margin data represents the hospital’s net income as a percent of total revenue and nonoperating
-gains. (losses). . Data from the most recent OHCI Wzsconsm hospital guide and data collected by
~DHFS were used to compile the followmg tabie

‘ Health and Family Services -- Medical Assistance (Paper #422) -Page 5




‘"TABLE 4

1996-97 Disproportionate Share Hospitals

MA _:Disproportionate 1995 1995
o _ Uuhz.atron Share Profit . Net
H@Sgitéﬁ : o S Gy Rate o Ad;ustment © Margin’  Income”

- Statewide Average o R 1. 3 o 4.80%

_ ledrm 5. Hospztai of W;sf.:onsm Milwaukes . = . .. _-53f30 ... .. 550 . 820 . $13,023268
Sinai Samaritan Milwaukee ...4458 0 486 1.80 3,390,331
Libertas Green Bay 4324 S 476 11.50 - 160,844
Northwest Genera] Milwaukee 32.20 3.95 2.80 350,607
Charter ' West Allis 29.46 375 19:30 1,972,755
“Milwaukee County Méntal Health  Milwaukee - 29.03 R 57 - URCERTI N 111 1 SE U RVEERSS RER IO
Brown County Mental Health . Gréen Bay 2688 . . 356 .0 0000 .00
Froedtert Hospital -0 . - -0 Milwaukee - . ..:  26.87*%. . 356 . ..530. .. 8428,000

. StLuke’s. . . .. ~ Racine .. .. . ..2526 . 344 9, 30 . -4,124,657
Sacred Heart N  Tomahawk 2454 339 5, 00** 3.455,262%%
St. Mary's Hitt Milwaukee 2343 330 1450 7 726,791

““Stoughton A _:Stough:on SRR i S 326 L7000 193,478

" Bellin Psychiatric:© < e ‘Green Bay SE2q4 e 032500 01250 0 B116,248

"Mendota - L Madison” 22407 3230 540 -L755066
Winnebago. - .. . : . Winnebago. 2115 3.14 o350 -1,596,637

. Memorial Medical. Center . Ashland . .. 22000 . .306 . 620 1583_’}’_16_
:s: Josephs. A 'cmppewa Faus _ __'.19 58 302 3. 0 989,664
St. Joseph's S NhRvaukee 194 301 T U590 T 10,047,386

* Combined with data from John Doyne Hospital
**Combined with data-from Saint Mary'’s I*iospltal Rhmeianéer TR

:"__Source OHCI 1995 Hospltal Gmde and DHFS

As this table’ ﬁiustrates Chzldren 8 Hospltal receives an addltmnal 5.5% on ali of its
payments under the MA program as a dlspropomonate share adjustment. This table also
illustrates that Children’s Hospxta}’s proﬁt margm 1s apprommately 70% hxgher tha.n the average
' proﬁt marczn for alt hospztals e

In 1996-97 $4.7 million it dlspropamenate share payments was paid to the 25 in--and out-
_'0f~state dlsproportzonate share hospztais Of thxs t:}ta} $1 118, 00(} was pazd to Chzldren 8
"Hospitai '

" For these reasons, the Committes could deny the Govemor’s recommendation to provide
a pediatric hospital rate increase targeted for Children’s Hospital and University Hospital of
Wisconsin.

Page 6 Héalth and Family Services -- Medical Assistance (Paper: #422)



13. Another argument for providing a pediatric hospital rate increase could be that the
current reimbursement system does not adequately reimburse hospitals for pediatric inpatient
services. Children’s Hospital has asserted that MA reimbursement does not cover a sufficient
proportion of the hospital’s costs for services provided to:MA recipients.. Therefore, as an
alternative to the Governor’s proposal, the Committee may want to provide $2.0 million annually
to increase rates for pediatric inpatient services, but delete the Governor’s recornmendation to
target this increase to hospitals with more than 12,000 all-payer intensive care unit and general
pediatric days. If the Commitiee chose this alternative, all hospitals, including Children’s
Hospital and University Hospital of Wisconsin, which provide pedxamc mpanent hospitals
services to MA recipients wouid benrafit from the rate. increase. -

ALTERNATIVES TO BILL
1. Inpatient Hospxtals

la. Approve the Governor s recemmcndaﬂon to increase rates for acute care inpatient

hospital services by 2.1% in 1997-98 and 2.5% in 1998-99. In addition, increase payment for

allowable capital costs from.85% to 95%. Finally, increase MA benefits funding by $99,800

- (346,300 GPR and $53 500 FED} in 199’?»98 and 5220,600 (390 400 GPR and $13€} 2{)0 FED) -
in 1998-99 to reflect the current estimated cost of this rate increase. - . SRR

Aitematwe ta ' gPR - EED TOTAL
_1997-98 Fuunma (Change to Bl | $384400 $605,400 $989,800

1b. - Modify' the: Governor’s recom_mendation,reiaﬁrﬁg to rate increases for inpatient
hospital services, based on one of the options in the following table.

Alternative Hospital Rate Incréases
(As Reestimated)

Change to Bill

~ Rate Increase o 199798 S 199899
1997-98  1998-99 GPR  FED = GPR  EFED
0% 0% -$2,115,600  -$3,029,400 -$4,717,500 -$6,681,500°
1 1 -1,086,100  -1,561,400 -2,640,400  -3,738,700
2 2 56,700 193300 542,600 -766,600
2.1% 2.5% 46300 53,500 90,4000 130,200

3 3972800 1374700 1575900 2,234,800

*Govemner's recommendation as reestimated.

‘Heaith and Family Services <- Medical Assistance (Paper #422) Pz_g_ge_ 7




2. - Non-institutional Providers

2a. - Approve the Governor’s teconunendation to provide a 1% increase: in-1997-98 and

an additional 1% increase in 1998-99 ‘for all services provided by non-institutional providers.

In addition, increase MA: benefits funding by $88,700 ($36,500 GPR and $52,200 FED) in 1997-

98 and $178,500 (373, 000 GPR and 5105 500 FED) in 1998 99 to: reﬂect the current: estxmated
cost of this rate increase. - .

| Aternative2a . em  EmEp  10TAL

1997-99 FUNDING (Change to Bill) $109,500 $157,700 $267.200

2b. Modify the Governor’s recommendation, relating to rate increases for non-
institutional services, based on one of the options in the foiiowing table.

Altematwe Non-Instltutlonal Provrtier Rate Increases
(As Reestxmaied) ' e

b e S e Chans’etoBili
© Rate Increase = 199?-98 1998 99

0% 0% - -$2,184,800 . -$3,128,500 -$4,419,800  -$6,259,800
19%* 1%* 36500 52200 73,000 105,500
2% 2% 257,900 3,233,000 4,610,600 6,534,200
2.5% 2.5% 3,368,500 4,823,400 6.896,100  9.772.300

3% 3% - 4479200 U6,4137700 - 9,192,900 13,026,200

*Governor's recommendation as reestimated.

3. Pediatric Hospitals

3a. Approve the Govemor s recormnendauon to prov1de $2,000, 000 annually 1o fund a

general pedlatnc days pe: year.

3_b.._ Mochfy the Govemer $ r@commendatmn by de:lei‘mg the reqmremeni that the rate
increase .be prowded to hospitals with. more than 12 000 all-payer intensive care and general
pechamc days per year. In addition, direct DHFS xncrease mpauent hospital rmmbursement for
pediatric services by $2, (}00 000 annually.

‘Page 8 * ‘Health did Family Seérvices - Medical Assistance (Paper #422)



2c.  Maintain current law.

Alternative 3¢ GPR FED TOTAL
1997-88 FUNDING {Change to Bil} - 31,650,100 - §2,348,900 « $4,000,000

Prepared by: Amie T. Goldman

MO#

BURKE
DEGKER
GEORGE

JAUCH
WINEKE
SHIBILSKI
COWLES
PANZER

o g L
zZz2zzz2zz2 =
P N

JENSEN
QURADA
HARSDORF
ALBERS
GARD
KAUFERT
LINTON
COGGS

<
rZzzmzzez=2
PP PP D> D

AYE NO ABS

Health and Family Services -- Medical Assistance (Paper #422) Page 9




Paper #422 (Revised) 1997-99 Budget May 21, 1997

:Tor . o Joint-Committee on Finance -

. From: Boé.Lang, Birector ;
Legislative Fiscal Burean .

Rev:swn to LFB Paper #422 -- Seiected Provider Rate incr&ases (DHFS - Medlcal
Ass:stance)

{LFB Summary Page 256 #3(part)}

SubseCiuent to the preparatmn of _.FB P&per #422 1{ ‘was dzscevesred the Govemor s S

recomended 1% rate increase for non-institutional providers included services which are
currently reimbursed under a cost:based forrnula. Reimbursement for faderaﬁy qualified health
centers. (FQHCS) ural health clinics and erzd~stage renal chseasa services are. reimbursed ‘based
on their costs and, therefore, should not have been included in the provider rate increase estimate.

- In addition, a technical correction is required related to the rate increase provided for
drugs. - MA reimbursement for drugs'is’ ‘cost-based, Pharmacists and physicians are reimbursed
the lesser of: (a). the usual and customary charge or (b) the amount that wouid result’ usmg a
variety of formulas, mciudmg the ‘estimated acquisition cost minus 10%. Rezmbursemen{ for
over-the-counter drugs is limited to- the amount péuci for’ non-tprescnptzon ‘generic drugs In
© addition, pharmamsts and physmlans are pazd a dispensmg fee for each’ prescrlptxon ‘ Therefore,
the 1% i increase should apply to the dlspensmg fee, rather thau to the Ec)tal rezmbursement for the
prescription, as assumned in SB 77. :

SB 77 prowdes $2 184 800 GPR and $3 128 500 FED in 1997- 98 and $4 419 800 GPR

| The current esumated cost of a 1% rate mcrease for non msutunonal provxders 13 $1 388 500
GPR and $1,988,300 FED in 1997-98 and $2.808,400 GPR and $3,978,900 FED in 1998-99.

In addition, the box in Alternative la of that paper needs to be modified to accurately
reflect the funding in the text.

The alternatives to LFB paper #422, as corrected, are as follows:

Health and Family. Services -- Medical Assistance (Paper #422 (Revised)) - Page 1




" ALTERNATIVES TO BILL

1. Inpatient Hospitals

Revised la. Approve:the Governor's recommendation to increase rates for acute care
inpattent hospital services by 2.1% in 1997-98 and 2.5% in 1998-99. In addition, increase
payment for allowable capital costs from 85%. to 95%. Finally, increase MA benefits funding
by $99.800 (546,300 GPR and $53.500 FEDy in- 1997-98 and $220,600 ($90,400 GPR and
$130,200 FED) in 1998-99 to reflect the current estimated cost of this rate increase.

Alternative 1a GPR FED JOTAL
1997-99 FUNDING (Change to Bill) $136,700 $183,700 $320,400
1b.  Modify the Governor’s recommendation, relating to rate increases for inpatient

hospital services, based on one of the options in the following table.

Altemanve Hospital Rate Increases
{As Reestlmated)

Rate Increase . o v oo 0 1997-98 0 o 199&99

1997-98  .1998-99... . .. GPR. . .. FED gﬁg - ..FED.-

0% 0% -$2,115,600  -$3.029,400 -$4,717,500  -$6,681,500
1 L -1,086,100 . -1,561,400 - -2,640,400. - -3,738,700
2. 2 . -56700 .- -93300. . . -542,600 .. 766,600 .
2.1% 2.5% 46300 -, .. 53500 . . . 9_(1,406--5_-- 130,200 -

3 972800 - 1374700 . 1575900 2234, see__

- *Governor’s recommendation as reestimated. .. ...

2. Non-institutional Providers

Rewsed Za Move the Govemor s recommendatmn to, pmv;de a 1% mcrease in 1997-98
_ and an additlf)flal 1% i increase in E998 99 for all semces prowded by non- mstlmnona} provxders
In addition, decrease MA beneﬁts fundmg by $1 936 5(}0 {$796, 30{) GPR and $I 140 200 FED)

Page 2 "'Health and Family Services - Medical Assistance (Paper #4232 (Revised))



in 1997-98 and $3.892.300 ($1,611,400 GPR and $2.280,900 FED) in 1998-99 to reflect the
current estimated cost of this rate increase.

Alternative 2a PR FED " TOTAL
1997-89 FUNDING {Change to Bilf) -$2407,700  -$3.421,100 - - $5.828,800

Revised 2b. Modify the Governor’s recommendation, relating to rate increases for non-
institutional services, based on one of the options in the following table.

Alternative Non-Institutional Provider Rate Increases
(As Reestimated)

Change to Bill

Rate Increase 1997-98 - 1998-99
1997-98  1998-99 GPR EED GPR FED
0% 0% -$2,184,.800  -$3,128,500 -$4,419,800 .-$6,259,800
1* L 796,300  -1,140200  -1,611,400  -2,280,900
2 2 592300 847900 1,225,000 1,737,500
25 - 25 1,286,500 1,842,100 2,653,660 - 3,761,700

3 3 1.980,800 2836200 4,089,300 5795600

*Governor's Recommendation as Reestimated

3. Pediatric Hospitals

3a. Approve the Governor’s recommendation to provide 32 OOG 080 annually. to fund a
12.9% rate increase for hospitals that have more ihan 12,000 all- paye.r mtensxve care umt and
general pediatric days per year. = : o

3b. Modzfy the ‘Governor’s recommendation by deleting the requirement that the rate
increase be’ ‘provided to hospitals with more than 12,000 all-payer intensive care and general
pediatric days per year. In addition, direct DHFS increase inpatient hospital reimbursement for
pediatric services by $2,000,000 annually.

Health and Family Services -- Medical Assistance (Paper #422 (Revised)) Page 3




3¢.  Madintain current law.

FED TOTAL
. $4 {}GO 600

" GPR
- $1,650,100 - 52,349,900

1 Attematwe 3c
1997-99 FU&;‘.}!NG {Change to Etlf)

Prepared by: Amie T. Goldman

ZBURKE_q
DECKER .
GEORGE.

Jdavek
WINEKE
SHIBILSKS
COWLES
PANZER

MO&&—&K\\
ﬁkunxe 1'5{?},“
DECKER
GEORGE
JAUCH
WINEKE .
SHIBILSKI

COWLES
PANZER :

<

= zzzz %322 "z%z z@z%z

>E>2pp 0

WIMEKE
S_H!B!Ls}(;
CowLes (3
PANZER )

e .

JENSEN N
QURADA N
HARSDORE
ALSERs . z iJENSEN
N
N
N
N

PP rrrpn

¥

Y
JENSEN v
OURADA y
HARSDORF Y
Yy

Y

Ty

ALBERS

GARD,
L KAUFERT
RINTON

COGGS

A
A
A
o GARDL, Sy A.. .. OURADA .
'_'KAUFERT TPk j“.f,_,_._HAHSDORF
ccoses o Mo

" KAUFERT -

_'h !bh h > o [

LE&TON ok

- AYE Noq ABSO | : AYE&NQ%LABS‘& B COGGS ]

Lo o o L R S A -

\.

i A S G RRERAREZEER

B B B e B B B L

PLA o M

e D D Dm G Dem Om D

NO

HARSDORF

MO#
BURKE
DECKER
GEORGE
JAUCH
WINEKE
SHIBILSKI
COWLES
PANZER
JENSEN
OURADA
ALBERS
GARD
KAUFERT
LINTON
COGGS
AYE

' Page 4 ' Health and Family Services - Medical Assistance (Paper #422 (Revised))




Representative Jensen

HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES

Non-Institutional Provider Rate Increases

Motion:

Provide $722,000 GPR and $1,033,700 FED in 1997-98 and $1,490,000 GPR and
$2,113,000 FED in 1998-99 to support the costs of a 2% rate increase in 1997-98 and an
additional 2% rate increase in 1998-99 for all services provided by non-institutional providers
except dentists, and a 5% rate increase in each year for services provided by dentists.

Note:

Senate Bill 77 would provzde a 1% increase in each year of the biennium for all services -

provided by non-institutional providers.

This motion would instead provide a 2% annual rate increase for noninstitutional providers
except dentists, and a 5% annual rate increase for services provided by dentists.

[Change to Bill: 82,212,000 GPR and $3,146,600 FED]

mos. . |-/ [ S
BURKE - N A
DECKER N A
GEORGE N A
JAUCH NoA
WINEKE N A
SHIBILSKI N A
COWLES &; NoOA
PANZER 2 N A
{ JENSEN Qo N A
2 OURADA g?j_’% N A
HARSDORF 7){< H A
ALBERS Y N A
GARD ;1:: N oA
KAUEERT Yy, N A
" LINTON ;1 NA
COGGS YN A

~
!@ o ABS |
Motion #1115 AYE N e






